PROCLAMATION



Town of Kindersley Saskatchevan, Canada

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Kindersley recognizes the importance of *The Workers Mourning Day Act* as passed by the Government of Canada; and

WHEREAS the Town of Kindersley Council and Administration seek earnestly to set an example of their commitment to the issue of health and safety in the workplace; and

WHEREAS every year on April 28 we pay our respects to, and remember the workers who have been killed, injured or suffered illness as a result of work-related incidents while also renewing the commitment to workplace health and safety;

THEREFORE I, Mayor Rod Perkins, do hereby proclaim in the Town of Kindersley that April 28, 2022 be recognized as A Day of Mourning for Persons Killed or Injured in the Workplace; and THAT the Council of the Town of Kindersley encourages all business owners, workers, and residents to actively participate in educating themselves on workplace safety.

Given under my hand and Corporate Seal of the Fown of Kindersley

this 25^{th} day of April 2022

Mayor Rod Perkins

